

**FILED**  
SEP 08, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32507-5-III  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JOHNATHON M. T. FLORES,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appellant's Brief

---

DAVID N. GASCH  
WSBA No. 18270  
P.O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1  
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2  
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4  
D. ARGUMENT.....8

1. Mr. Flores was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel, when his attorney failed to object to numerous questions asked by the prosecutor on direct examination that were leading and/or elicited improper hearsay.....8

2. Mr. Flores was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel, when his attorney failed to object to details of a traffic stop and subsequent arrest of Jesse Flores.....18

3. Mr. Flores was denied his constitutional right to a fair trial due to ineffective assistance of counsel when his attorney failed to ask the alleged victim on cross examination about previous statements contrary to his testimony, thus barring defense counsel from impeaching the victim’s testimony through other testimony showing prior inconsistent statements.....22

4. Mr. Flores was denied his constitutional right to a fair trial due to ineffective assistance of counsel because his trial attorney was not yet

qualified under CrR 3.1, Standards for Indigent Defense, to conduct a trial involving two Class A felonies without supervision.....	26
5. Even if this Court should decide some of the claims of ineffective assistance of counsel are not prejudicial under <i>Strickland</i> , the cumulative deficiencies of defense counsel’s representation require reversal.....	30
6. Since the directive to pay LFO’s was based on an unsupported finding of ability to pay, the matter should be remanded for the sentencing court to make individualized inquiry into the defendant's current and future ability to pay before imposing LFOs.....	32
7. RCW 43.43.7541 violates substantive due process and is unconstitutional as applied to defendants who do not have the ability or likely future ability to pay the mandatory \$100 DNA collection fee.....	38
8. RCW 43.43.7541 violates equal protection because it irrationally requires some defendants to pay a DNA-collection fee multiple times, while others need pay only once.....	42
9. The trial court abused its discretion when it ordered Mr. Flores to submit to another collection of his DNA.....	45
E. CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983).....	35
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525, 148 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2000).....	42
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974)....	35
<i>Mathews v. DeCastro</i> , 429 U.S. 181, 97 S.Ct. 431, 50 L.Ed.2d 389 (1976).....	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Ewing v. Williams</i> , 596 F.2d 391 (9th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Harris By &amp; Through Ramseyer v. Wood</i> , 64 F.3d 1432, (9th Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614, (9th Cir.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 951, 113 S.Ct. 1363, 122 L.Ed.2d 742 (1993).....	31
<i>Rodriguez v. Hoke</i> , 928 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Williams v. Washington</i> , 59 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Wisconsin v. Thiel</i> , 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003).....	31
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	39
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616 (2005) rev'd in part sub nom. <i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	33

<i>Crown Cascade, Inc. v. O'Neal</i> , 100 Wn.2d 256, 668 P.2d 585 (1983).....	28
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	40, 43
<i>In re Det. of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	30
<i>In re Estate of Little</i> , 106 Wn.2d 269, 721 P.2d 950 (1986).....	27
<i>In re Cross</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 664, 327 P.3d 660, 678 (2014).....	30
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....	34
<i>Morris v. Blaker</i> , 118 Wn.2d 133, 821 P.2d 482 (1992).....	27
<i>Nielsen v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013).....	39, 40
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	37
<i>PUD 1 v. WPPSS</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	45
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 36 Wn. App. 176, 672 P.2d 772 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	32-38, 41, 42
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	37
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 93 Wn.2d 177, 606 P.2d 1228 (1980).....	28
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 145 Wn. App. 353, 185 P.3d 1230 (2008).....	43

<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	9
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	35, 37
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 121 Wn. App. 687, 90 P.3d 1095 (2004).....	43
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 120 Wn.2d 585, 845 P.2d 971 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	23
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 856, 113 S.Ct. 164, 121 L.Ed.2d 112 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wash.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 731, 718 P.2d 407, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 995, 107 S.Ct. 599, 93 L.Ed.2d 599 (1986).....	10
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	10, 17
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Q.D.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 19, 685 P.2d 557 (1984).....	28
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	20

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	9, 18, 21, 25
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1994).....	42
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Vy Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. White</i> , 80 Wn. App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994).....	27
<i>State Liquor Control Bd. v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 368, 561 P.2d 195 (1977).....	28
<i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures, Inc.</i> , 86 Wash.App. 405, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	27

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	39
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	35, 39, 42
Washington Constituion, Article 1, § 3.....	39
Washington Constituion, Article 1, § 12.....	35, 42
Washington Constitution Article I, § 22 (amend. x).....	8
Laws of 2002 c 289 § 2, eff. July 1, 2002.....	46
Laws of 2008 c 97, Preamble.....	44

Laws of 2008 c 97 § 2, eff. June 12, 2008.....	46
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	35
RCW 9.94A.760(2).....	35
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	35
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	35
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	33, 35
RCW 43.43.752.....	41
RCW 43.43.754.....	43, 44
RCW 43.43.754(1).....	46
RCW 43.43.754(2).....	44, 46
RCW 43.43.754(6)(a).....	46
RCW 43.43.7541.....	40, 41, 43, 44
WAC 446-75-010.....	44
WAC 446-75-060.....	44

**Court Rules**

CrR 3.1.....	28, 29
CrR 3.1, STANDARDS FOR INDIGENT DEFENSE.....	26
CrR 3.1, <i>Standard 14.1</i> .....	28
CrR 3.1, <i>Standard 14.2(B)</i> .....	28



ER 401.....	18
ER 402.....	19
ER 403.....	20
ER 404(b).....	19
Comment, ER 404(b).....	20
ER 613(b).....	22, 23
GR 34.....	36
comment to GR 34.....	36
RAP 2.5(a).....	32

**Other Sources**

Michael C. McLaughlin, <i>It Adds Up: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and the Cumulative Deficiency Doctrine</i> , 30 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 859, (2014).....	31
Russell W. Galloway, Jr., <i>Basic Substantive Due Process Analysis</i> , 26 U.S.F. L.Rev. 625, (1992)).....	39
